

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

No. 16-2821

KENNETH MANN and ROSE MANN, as parents and
co-plenary guardians of the estate of SHELDON MANN,
an incapacitated person, and in their own right,
Appellants

v.

PALMERTON AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT;
CHRISTOPHER WALKOWIAK, individually and
in his official capacity as a football coach

On appeal from the judgment entered June 2, 2016 in the
U.S. District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania,
Civil Action No. 3-14-cv-00068

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Howard J. Bashman
2300 Computer Avenue
Suite G-22
Willow Grove, PA 19090
(215) 830-1458

Counsel for plaintiffs/appellants

Robert J. Mongeluzzi
Larry Bendesky
Robert W. Zimmerman
Saltz, Mongeluzzi, Barrett &
Bendesky, P.C.
1650 Market Street, 52nd Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 496-8282

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. ARGUMENT IN REPLY | 4 |
| A. Viewing The Evidence In The Light Most Favorable To Plaintiffs, The District Court Did Not Err In Holding That A Reasonable Jury Could Find That Coach Walkowiak Violated Sheldon Mann’s Federal Due Process Right To Bodily Integrity | 4 |
| 1. The district court properly ruled that the evidence permitted a jury to find that coach Walkowiak’s degree of culpability shocked the conscience | 5 |
| 2. The district court also properly ruled that the evidence permitted a jury to find that coach Walkowiak affirmatively exercised his authority in a manner that created the danger or rendered Sheldon Mann more vulnerable to the danger than had coach Walkowiak refrained from acting | 8 |
| B. The District Court Erred In Holding That Sheldon Mann’s Due Process Right To Be Free From Acts Of School Officials Placing Him At Substantial Risk Of Serious Injury Perpetrated By Third-Parties In A School Setting Was Not Clearly Established As Of November 2011 | 10 |
| 1. This Court’s recent ruling in <i>L.R. v. School Dist. of Phila.</i> , 836 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2016), dictates reversal on this issue, while coach Walkowiak’s reliance on <i>Spady v. Bethlehem Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 800 F.3d 633 (3d Cir. 2015) is misplaced | 10 |

C. The District Court Also Erred In Holding That The Evidence Plaintiffs Presented In Support Of Their Municipal Liability Claim Would Fail To Allow A Reasonable Jury To Find In Plaintiffs' Favor On That Claim.....19

1. Viewed in the light most favorable to plaintiffs, the evidence in the summary judgment record suffices to allow plaintiffs' municipal liability claim to reach a jury.....19

III. CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|--------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>A.M. ex rel. J.M.K. v. Luzerne Cnty. Juvenile Detention Ctr.</i> , 372 F.3d 574 (3d Cir. 2004)..... | 22, 23 |
| <i>Berg v. County of Allegheny</i> , 219 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2000) (per curiam)..... | 22, 23 |
| <i>John Wyeth & Bro. Ltd. v. CIGNA Intern.</i> , 119 F.3d 1070 (3d Cir. 1997)..... | 13 |
| <i>L.R. v. School Dist. of Phila.</i> , 836 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2016)..... | 2, 3, 10–14, 16–18 |
| <i>Sciotto v. Marple Newtown Sch. Dist.</i> , 81 F. Supp. 2d 559 (E.D. Pa. 1999)..... | 17 |
| <i>Spady v. Bethlehem Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 800 F.3d 633 (3d Cir. 2015) | 2, 10, 14–17 |
| <i>Thomas v. Cumberland Cnty.</i> , 749 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2014)..... | 22, 23 |
| Statutes | |
| 42 U.S.C. §1983..... | 1, 22 |
